NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 15-2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH BEACH WATER DISTRICT OF PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AWARDING THE NORTH WELLFIELD SEPTIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION BID

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2015 North Beach Water District (District) did invite contractors from its small works roster to submit bids on the North Wellfield Septic System Installation Project; and

WHEREAS, all bids received were opened and read aloud on June $26^{\rm th}$ 2015 at 11:00 AM the results of which were:

Bidder	Bid	Amount
Woody's Septic Specialties, Inc	_ \$8,	300.00
DPR Builders & Developers, Inc	_ \$9,	383.19
Wirkalot Trucking	_ \$8,	632.00
Taft Plumbing & Septic, Inc.	_ \$7,	876.70
Hill & Sons Excavating I	No Bi	d; and

WHEREAS, the District's general manager, by the letter dated June 30, 2015, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", did recommend that the North Wellfield Septic Installation bid be awarded to Taft Plumbing and Septic, Inc. at the total bid price of seven thousand eight hundred seventy six dollars and seventy cents (\$7,876.70), now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid for the North Wellfield Septic System Installation Project be and is hereby awarded to Taft Plumbing and Septic, Inc.

in the bid amount of seven thousand eight hundred seventy six dollars and seventy cents (\$7,876.70), and be it further

RESOLVED, that the general manager forward, by certified mail, the Notice of Award dated June, 30, 2015, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "B", to Clayton Taft, Taft Plumbing and Septic, Inc. a Washington State Corporation.

Adopted by the Board of Commissioners of North Beach Water District, Pacific County, Washington at its regular meeting held on the 20th day of July, 2015.

Brian Sheldon, Commissioner

Position #1

Gwen Brake, Commissioner Position #2

Position #3

EXHIBIT "A"



North Beach Water District

June 26, 2015

North Beach Water District Board of Commissioners 25902 Vernon Avenue PO Box 618 Ocean Park, WA 98640

Project:

North Wellfield Septic System Installation

Re:

RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Dear Commissioners,

On June 10, 2015 the General Manager invited five contractors from its small works roster to bid on the North Wellfield Septic System Installation Project.

On June 26, 2015 at 11:00 AM the District conducted a bid opening for the North Wellfield Septic System Installation Project.

The Bid Tabulation is as follows:

Bidder	Bid	Amo	unt
Woody's Septic Specialties, Inc	_\$8,	300	.00
DPR Builders & Developers, Inc	_\$9,	383	.19
Wirkalot Trucking	_\$8,	632	. 00
Taft Plumbing & Septic, Inc	_\$7,	876	.76
Hill & Sons Excavating		No	Bic
It has been determined that all bidders are responsive and respons	sible	٠.	

The General Manger, based on a review of the submitted bids, recommends that the District Award a Limited Public Works Contract to Taft Plumbing & Septic, Inc. of Ocean Park, WA for the above referenced project.

Sincerely,

William Neal, General Manager, NBWD

Cc: Jack McCarty, NBWD Office Manager NBWD Board of Commissioners File



North Beach Water District

June 26, 2015

Clayton Taft
Taft Plumbing & Septic, Inc.
PO Box 302
Ocean Park, WA 98640

Project: North Wellfield Septic System Installation

Re: NOTICE OF AWARD

Dear Mr. Taft,

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that your Bid dated June 25, 2015 for the above Project has been considered and that it was the apparent low bid. Your Bid has been determined to be responsive and responsible and Taft Plumbing & Septic Systems, Inc. have been awarded a contract for the above Project.

The Contract price is Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Six Dollars and Seventy Cents (\$7,879.70).

You must comply with the following conditions within ten (10) days of the date of this Notice of Award.

- 1. You must deliver to the District three fully executed counterparts of the enclosed Public Works Contract.
- 2. You must deliver with the executed Contract, Insurance Certificates as specified in the Instructions to Bidders listing the District as an additional insured on the insurance certificate.

Failure to comply with these conditions with the time specified will entitle the District to consider your bid in default and to annul this Notice of Award.

Within Ten days after you comply with the above conditions, the District will return to you one fully signed counterpart of the Contract and a Notice to Proceed.

Sincerely,

William Neal, General Manager, NBWD

Cc: Jack McCarty, NBWD Office Manager NBWD Board of Commissioners File